Effective 1 January 2011, the Bank changed its accounting policy with respect to cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The Bank
defines cash and cash equivalents to include cash on hand, cash items in the process of collection, amounts due from correspondent banks and highly liquid investments that are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in fair value. Such investments are those with less than three months maturity from the date
of acquisition and include unrestricted term deposits, certificates of deposit, treasury bills and securities purchased under agreements to resell. Previously cash and demand deposits with
banks only included cash and demand deposits, vault cash and cash in transit for the purposes of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The Bank believes the new policy is
preferable as it more closely reflects the manner in which the Bank manages its liquid assets.

The impact of this voluntary change in accounting policy on the consolidated financial statements since the Bank’s adoption of the change in accounting policy is shown in the table
below:

  As reported  Adjustments  Restated

  31 December 2010  31 December 2010  31 December 2010
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Cash and demand deposits with banks  325,367  (24,502)  300,865

Cash equivalents

Term deposits with banks  1,950,179  (1,890)  1,948,289
Certificate of deposits and treasury bills  -  180,545  180,545

Total cash equivalents  1,950,179  178,655  2,128,834

Total cash and cash equivalents  2,275,546  154,153  2,429,699

Short term investments  -  26,392  26,392

Debt and equity securities

Trading  18,088  -  18,088
Available for sale   2,791,601  (180,545)  2,611,056

Total investments in debt and equity securities  2,809,689  (180,545)  2,629,144

 As reported Adjustments Restated

 30 September 2010 30 September 2010 30 September 2010
Extract of consolidated cash flow statement
Cash flows from operating activities

(Increase) decrease in other assets (17,269) 18,049 780
Net change in trading account securities 19,554 (18,049) 1,505

Cash flows from investing activities

Net increase in term deposits with banks (326,927) 326,927 -
Net decrease in short term investments - 5,468 5,468
Available for sale securities: proceeds from sale and maturities 5,072,141 (3,280,813) 1,791,328
Available for sale securities: purchases (4,998,626) 3,952,503 (1,046,123)

Net effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 268 (11,979) (11,711)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (234,386) 992,106 757,720

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 551,249 1,513,926 2,065,175
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 316,863 2,506,032 2,822,895

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Bermuda dollars)

9

Note 3: Cash and Cash Equivalents
  30 September 2011 31 December 2010

  Bermuda
Non-

Bermuda  Total  Bermuda
Non-

Bermuda  Total
Unrestricted
Non-interest earning
Cash and demand deposits 102,720 38,962 141,682 118,155 42,895 161,050
Interest earning
Demand deposits  31 115,362 115,393 44 139,771 139,815
Cash equivalents 583,852 1,444,316 2,028,168 602,135 1,526,699 2,128,834
Sub-total - Interest earning 583,883 1,559,678 2,143,561 602,179 1,666,470 2,268,649
Total cash and cash equivalents 686,603 1,598,640 2,285,243 720,334 1,709,365 2,429,699

Note 4: Short Term Investments

  30 September 2011 31 December 2010

  Bermuda
Non-

Bermuda  Total  Bermuda
Non-

Bermuda  Total
Unrestricted
Interest earning
Term deposits maturing between three to six months - - - - 392 392
Term deposits maturing between six to twelve months - 1,267 1,267 - 1,215 1,215
Total unrestricted short term investments - 1,267 1,267 - 1,607 1,607
Affected by drawing restrictions related to minimum reserve and derivative margin requirements
Non-interest earning
Demand deposits - 12,594 12,594 - 6,156 6,156
Interest earning
Term deposits maturing within three months 30,783 554 31,337 18,157 472 18,629
Total restricted short term investments 30,783 13,148 43,931 18,157 6,628 24,785

Total short term investments 30,783 14,415 45,198 18,157 8,235 26,392

Note 5: Investments
The amortised cost, carrying amounts and fair values, are as follows:

  30 September 2011 31 December 2010

Amortised

cost

Gross
unrealised

gains

Gross
unrealised

losses

Carrying
amount /

Fair value
Amortised

cost

Gross
unrealised

gains

Gross
unrealised

losses

Carrying
amount /

Fair value
Trading

Debt securities issued by non-US governments 5,830 305 (213) 5,922 6,553 150 (192) 6,511
Equity securities (1) 61,981 111 (1,815) 60,277 11,981 273 (677) 11,577

Total trading  67,811 416 (2,028) 66,199 18,534 423 (869) 18,088
Available for sale

Certificates of deposit 472,114 2,435 (624) 473,925 854,273 4,885 (12) 859,146
US government and federal agencies (2) 850,670 16,194 (1,368) 865,496 927,598 398 (10,502) 917,494
Debt securities issued by non-US governments 89,480 1,695 (31) 91,144 131,028 1,675 (11) 132,692
Corporate debt securities guaranteed by non-US governments 123,314 274 (490) 123,098 149,948 76 (304) 149,720
Corporate debt securities  376,886 16 (4,639) 372,263 352,960 14 (5,504) 347,470
Asset-backed securities - Student loans 150,339 - (4,622) 145,717 152,434 - (5,623) 146,811
Structured investment vehicles 33,942 - (5,000) 28,942 62,762 - (5,116) 57,646
Equity securities 121 - (51) 70 77 - - 77

Total available for sale  2,096,866 20,614 (16,825) 2,100,655 2,631,080 7,048 (27,072) 2,611,056

(1) The Bank invested $50 million seed money in the BNY Mellon Butterfield Income Advantage Fund during September 2011.
(2)  Investment securities with an amortized cost of $48 million and fair market value of $48.9 million were pledged to secure repurchase agreements at 30 September 2011.

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Bermuda dollars)

10

Note 5: Investments (continued)
Sale proceeds and realised gains (losses)

During the nine months ended 30 September 2011, the Bank disposed of: